

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-10-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP1894-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEPHAN I. ROBERSON,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT IV, REVERSING AN ORDER GRANTING A
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE, ENTERED IN
WOOD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
NICHOLAS J. BRAZEAU, JR., PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statement of Facts	4
II. Procedural History	8
A. Circuit court proceedings	8
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	10
C. Roberson’s petition for review	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. The officers’ decision to present C.A.S. with a single photograph of Roberson did not violate Roberson’s due process rights.....	12
A. Legal principles.....	13
1. The suggestiveness-reliability test for assessing out-of-court identifications.....	13
2. The <i>Dubose</i> necessity standard for assessing a showup identification’s admissibility.....	16
3. <i>Dubose</i> does not extend to identification procedures beyond a showup.....	17

	Page
B. This Court should overturn <i>Dubose's</i> necessity test and hold that the <i>Biggers / Powell</i> suggestiveness-reliability test guides the admissibility of all out-of-court identifications.	18
1. Legal principles.....	19
2. <i>Dubose</i> has not produced a settled body of law and has become detrimental to coherence and consistency in the law.	19
3. Other jurisdictions have not followed <i>Dubose's</i> adoption of a bright-line rule focused on a procedure's necessity.	22
4. <i>Dubose</i> is unsound in principle because it usurps the jury's primary role of assessing evidence.	24
C. C.A.S.'s single-photograph identification of Roberson was neither impermissibly suggestive nor unreliable under the totality of the circumstances.	26
1. The out-of-court identification procedure was not impermissibly suggestive.	26
2. C.A.S.'s out-of-court identification of Roberson was reliable under the totality of the circumstances, even if the procedure was suggestive.	29

	Page
D. Roberson’s arguments notwithstanding, the court of appeals properly assessed the reliability of C.A.S.’s out-of-court identification.	33
II. Even if C.A.S.’s out-of-court identification should have been suppressed, C.A.S.’s in-court identification of Roberson is admissible because the out-of-court procedure did not taint the in-court identification.	35
A. Legal principles.....	35
B. Because C.A.S.’s in-court identification rests on independent grounds that preceded the challenged out-of-court identification, his in-court identification is admissible at Roberson’s trial.	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blake v. Jossart</i> , 2016 WI 57, 370 Wis. 2d 1, 884 N.W.2d 484.....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Ali</i> , 10 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010)	37
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 348 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	28
<i>Gottsacker v. Monnier</i> , 2005 WI 69, 281 Wis. 2d 361, 697 N.W.2d 436.....	12

	Page
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 59 Wis. 2d 488, 208 N.W.2d 815 (1973)	13
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	19
<i>Journal Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2012 WI 65, 341 Wis. 2d 607, 815 N.W.2d 367	34
<i>Kain v. State</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 212, 179 N.W.2d 777 (1970)	15, 28, 29
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	13, 16, 25
<i>Milwaukee County v. Mary F.-R.</i> , 2013 WI 92, 351 Wis. 2d 273, 839 N.W.2d 581	21
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Neukam v. State</i> , 934 N.E.2d 198 (Ind. 2010)	27
<i>People v. Gissendanner</i> , 399 N.E.2d 924 (N.Y. 1979)	27
<i>People v. Graham</i> , 725 N.Y.S.2d 145 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	37
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 593 N.E.2d 268 (N.Y. 1992)	28
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	13, 24
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 51, 271 N.W.2d 610 (1978)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rozga v. State</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 434, 206 N.W.2d 606 (1973)	40
<i>Schultz v. Natwick</i> , 2002 WI 125, 257 Wis. 2d 19, 653 N.W.2d 266	19

	Page
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	36
<i>Simons v. State</i> , 860 A.2d 416 (Md. App. 2004)	37
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 555, 329 N.W.2d 386 (1983)	15
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684.....	21
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 2001 WI App 81, 243 Wis. 2d 54, 625 N.W.2d 923.....	14
<i>State v. Drew</i> , 2007 WI App 213, 305 Wis. 2d 641, 740 N.W.2d 404.....	34
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 2005 WI 126, 285 Wis. 2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 2014 WI 124, 359 Wis. 2d 1, 856 N.W.2d 580.....	21
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 850, 540 N.W.2d 219 (Ct. App. 1995), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 54, 557 N.W.2d 778 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 191 A.3d 119 (Conn. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011).....	22, 23, 25, 35
<i>State v. Hezzie R.</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 848, 580 N.W.2d 660 (1998)	20
<i>State v. Hibl</i> , 2006 WI 52, 290 Wis. 2d 595, 714 N.W.2d 194	13, <i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143.....	20
<i>State v. Jimmie R.R.</i> , 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W.2d 196.....	12
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899.....	20
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 412, 415 N.W.2d 535 (Ct. App. 1987).....	37
<i>State v. Ledger</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 116, 499 N.W.2d 198 (Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Liverman</i> , 727 S.E.2d 422 (S.C. 2012).....	27
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592	10, 18, 19, 21
<i>State v. McMorris</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 156, 570 N.W.2d 384 (1997)	37
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 636, 307 N.W.2d 200 (1981)	15, 39, 40
<i>State v. (David) Roberson</i> , 2006 WI 80, 292 Wis. 2d 280, 717 N.W.2d 111	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , No. 2017AP1894-CR, 2018 WL 4846813 (Wis. Ct. App. Oc. 4, 2018).....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Trammell</i> , 2019 WI 59.....	18, 21
<i>State v. Walli</i> , 2011 WI App 86, 334 Wis. 2d 402, 799 N.W.2d 898.....	12
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 189 A.3d 43 (R.I. 2018).....	22

	Page
<i>State v. Wolverton</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 234, 533 N.W.2d 167 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Wyatt</i> , 806 S.E.2d 708 (S.C. 2017).....	22
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	10, 18
<i>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 2000 WI 60, 235 Wis. 2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59.....	20
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 US. 300 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	13, 36
<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska 2016)	22, 23
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	16
U.S. Const. amend XIV § 1.....	16
Wis. Const. art. I, § 1	21
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8	16, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8(1).....	16, 21
 Statutes	
2005 Wis. Act. 60	34
Wis. Stat. § 175.50	33, 34
Wis. Stat. § 175.50(2).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 175.50(5).....	33

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	24
Wis. Stat. § 938.31(3)(b)	34
Wis. Stat. § 938.31(3)(c).....	34
Wis. Stat. § 940.23(1)(a)	8
 Additional Authorities	
John Wixted & Gary Wells, “The Relationship between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis,” <i>Psychological Science in the Public Interest</i> (2017)	23
Model Policy and Procedure for Eyewitness Identification, Wisconsin Department of Justice Bureau of Training and Standard for Criminal Justice (2010)33.....	
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> , The National Academies Press (2014)	23
USDOJ, <i>Eyewitness Identification Procedures for Conducting Photo Arrays</i>	23
Wis. J.I.-Criminal 141 (2013)	25
